

No. 23-1259

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOM BANK SAL,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAL HONICKMAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN R. STREETER
TAMER MALLAT
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN A. ENGEL
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3378
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

BRIAN A. KULP
CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Petitioner

February 7, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. A Party Seeking To Vacate A Final Judgment
For Purposes Of Amendment Must Satisfy
Rule 60(b)'s Stringent Standards 4

 A. Rule 60(b)(6) Requires "Extraordinary
 Circumstances" Not Covered by Any
 Other Provision of Rule 60(b)..... 4

 1. The Second Circuit's Balancing Test
 Lacks Any Precedential Support 6

 2. Respondents' Other Arguments Are
 Meritless 10

 B. Respondents Concede that Rule 60(b)(6)
 Provides No Basis for Relief from a
 Party's Voluntary Litigation Choices 13

II. Respondents Cannot Satisfy Rule 60(b)(6) 15

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	1, 3, 4, 14-17
<i>Allen v. Walmart Stores, L.L.C.</i> , 907 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	7, 23
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	12
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	21
<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 710 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Daulatzai v. Maryland</i> , 97 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2024)	6, 9, 21
<i>Dubicz v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Duggins v. Steak 'n Shake, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	6

<i>Foster v. DeLuca</i> , 545 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Gondeck v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 25 (1965)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	4, 11, 16, 20, 23
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17, 18
<i>Jack v. Evonik Corp.</i> , 79 F.4th 547 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Jang v. Bos. Sci. Scimed, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	9
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	1, 11, 15, 18-20
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	15, 20
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S. p. A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010)	6
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	1, 4, 18, 21
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 590 U.S. 595 (2020)	13

<i>Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.</i> , 88 F.4th 353 (2d Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 14
<i>Marranzano v. Riggs Nat’l Bank</i> , 184 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	8
<i>Moore v. City of Paducah</i> , 790 F.2d 557 (6th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	21
<i>NewSpin Sports, LLC v. Arrow Elecs., Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Delta Refin. Co.</i> , 277 F.2d 694 (6th Cir. 1960).....	8
<i>Peña v. Mattox</i> , 84 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	1, 14, 18, 21
<i>Priester v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 927 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & Nw. Ind.</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>S. Constructors Grp. v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7

<i>Tate v. SCR Med. Transp.</i> , 809 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	9
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Mask of Ka-Nefer-Nefer</i> , 752 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	14
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	3, 13
Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(1)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)	2, 10, 15, 18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2)	10, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	10, 15, 18

JASTA, Pub. L. No. 114-222, § 2(a)(5), 130 Stat. 852
(2016) 18

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) 15

3 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore's Federal Practice*
§ 15.18[1] (3d ed. 2024) 12
